Channels of :
Communication

Serving Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo and Kern Counties THIRD QUARTER 2022

@
The Official Publication of .“ﬁ "&

CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER

Community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

ﬁ%ﬁmms ;

"I‘ The New State of
Election Laws

Free Speech, The
First Amendment and
Election Rights

Tips To Hold A Successful
Board Election

Ask the Expert: Your Election
VOT E Questions Answered



e MIILLER
LAW FIRM

We Wrote the Book on
Construction Defect Law

Request
Your Free
Guide

B

Put 40+ Years of Experiénc_e on Your Side

www.constructiondefects.com
800-403-3332 | info@constructiondefects.com



Your Chapter

5 President’'s Message
24 Chapter Announcements
24-25 New and Renewing Members

26 Chapter Sponsors

Chapter Happenings
15 |It's Game Time Recap
21 Bingo & Brews Recap

22 CLAC Advocacy Update
CLAC Buck a Door or More!
Donors

Channels of Communication is a quarterly
publication of the Channel Islands Chapter of
Community Associations Institute prepared
expressly for Association leaders, managers
and other related community association
professionals. This publication is designed to
provide accurate and authoritative information in
regard to the subject matter covered. It is issued
with the understanding that the publisher is not
engaged in rendering legal, accounting or other
professional services. If legal advice or other
expert assistance is required, the services of a
competent professional should be sought.

The views expressed and the accuracy of

Channels of " .
Communication

Serving Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo and Kern Counties

Special Features

6 The New State of HOA
Election Laws

12 Free Speech

16 Ask the Expert
Quick Hits: Elections and
Acclamation

18 Tips To Hold a Successful
Board Election

Resources
27 Advertising with the Chapter

29 Classified Directory/Advertisers

$hg
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

the facts presented in Channels of Communication CAIl - CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER

are those of the authors and are not necessarily P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006

endorsed by CAl or the Publications Committee. (805) 658-1438

Authors are encouraged to submit articles for

publishing consideration. Leah Ross - Executive Director
Acceptance of advertising in Channels leah@cai-channelislands.org

of Communication does not constitute an

endorsement of the advertised products or services The Channel Islands Chapter of

by CAl. Permission to reprint articles is hereby Community Associations Institute is

granted provided: . .
1) Notice is given to CAl at 805-658-1438. dedicated to empowering Homeowner

2) Proper credit is given as follows: “Reprinted from Assoqat;on members, ma{qagers a.nd
Channels of Communication; copyright by CAI, service P"OV_’de”S through I_nformatlon
Channel Islands Chapter, all rights reserved.” and educational opportunities.

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 3



cﬂ A Division of First Citizens Bank

Expertise. Focus.
Solutions.

cit.com/cab

Let’s get started.

Lindsay Biren
VP, Regional Account Executive
805.405.3435 | Lindsay.Biren@cit.com

Jolen Zeroski, CMCA
VP, Regional Account Executive
213.604.1746 | Jolen.Zeroski@cit.com

© 2022 First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company. All rights reserved. CIT and the CIT logo are
registered trademarks of First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company. MM#11128

>

[

CONCORD

CONSULTING
& ASSOCIATION

SERVICES, INC.

HOA
ROOFING
SPECIALIST

v All Types of Tile/Shingle 58

v Single Ply Membrane

v PVC /TPO

v Fluid Applied Coating
Systems

v Roof Restoration

v Acrylic & Silicone

717 Lakefield Road, Unit C
Westlake Village, CA 91361
Sales@TopArmorRoofing.com

Ruth Cederstrom pcam, ccam
RuthC@concordconsulting.net

Office: 805.445.1040

Fax: 805.445.1373

888 W. Ventura Blvd. Suite C
Camarillo, CA 93010
www.concordconsulting.net

{

ROOFING INC.

Licensed - Bonded - InSured=}
Licensed #661698

4 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022

FAMILY OWNED & OPERATED SINCE 1991

© O

c33 B-1 C-23
PAINTING  RECONSTRUCTION FABATIONE.

FABRICATION &
Select the BEST in the H.O.A. Industry

INSTALLATION
B00-453-8724

Frea Estimates www select-painting. com

WATER & FLOOD DAMAGE RESTORATION = 4
MOLD. & ENVIRONMENTAE-REMEDIATION =
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT

FIRE & SMOKE DAMAGE RESTORATION
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLANNING

CRIME SCENE CLEAN-UP

CONTENT RESTORATION

EMERGENCY BOARD UP & TARPING SERVICES

O 0 0O 0o 0O 0O 0@ ©

Southern California
License # 1036759
Deanna Higuera

Regional Account Manager
Mobile: 818.415.0358
Deanna.Higuera@firstonsite.com




CHAPTER OFFICERS
& DIRECTORS

PRESIDENT
Randy Stokes

Surfside Il Condominium Association
PRESIDENT-ELECT
Ryan Gesell, CIRMS, CMCA

Cline Agency Insurance Brokers, Inc.
VICE-PRESIDENT

Sabrina French, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
PMP Management, AAMC

SECRETARY
Christi Moore, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
Leisure Village Assaciation

TREASURER
Christy Asher

Spectrum Property Services
DIRECTORS
Ruth Campbell, CCAM-PM, CMCA

CID Management Solutions, Inc.

Steven Roseman, Esq.
Roseman Law, APC

Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®

Community Property Management

Lisa Tashijian, Esg., CCAL

Beaumont Tashjian

Paul Townsend
Animal & Insect Pest Management, Inc.

COMMITTEE CHAIRS
AWARDS / CASINO NIGHT
Lupe Aguilera

Spectrum Property Services

Gordon Miller

General Pavement Management
CENTRAL COAST PROGRAMS
Rochelle Williams, CCAM-PM

The Management Trust-Central Coast

CLAC

Brian Moreno, Esq., CCAL

Brian D. Moreno Law Corporation

COMMUNITY FAIRES

Teresa Agnew
Roseman Law, APC

Carrie Simmons
PMP Management, AAMC

FINANCIAL
Christy Asher

Spectrum Property Services
HOLIDAY HAPPY HOUR

Sabrina French, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®
PMP Management, AAMC

HOSPITALITY
Christi Moore, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®

Leisure Village Assaciation

Phyllis Pazen
Lakeside Village HOA

LUNCHEON PROGRAMS
Sean Allen, Esq.

Roseman Law, APC

Ryan Gesell, CIRMS, CMCA

Cline Agency Insurance Brokers, Inc.

Chelsi Rueter, CCAM, CMCA, AMS, PCAM®

Community Property Management
MANAGERS' PROGRAMS
Laurel Sylvanus, CMCA

The Management Trust
SOCIAL MEDIA / PUBLIC RELATIONS

Leslie Barton, CMCA
PMP Management, AAMC

WEBINAR PROGRAMS
Ruth Campbell, CCAM-PM, CMCA

CID Management Solutions, Inc.

Matthew Gardner, Esq.
Richardson Ober DeNichilo

1,
Community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Randy Stokes
Surfside Ill Condominium Association

Dear Members:

It’s been a great year for the Channels Islands Chapter as we continue to grow our
membership and increase attendance at chapter events. Indeed, at our August Chapter
luncheon, we had 135 registrants and at our recent Community Faire, we had close to
200 in attendance. Thanks to all of you who helped make these events happen! Our
recent Board Leadership Webinar Series had 70 registrants where board members and
managers attended three sessions that provided industry training.

As mentioned our membership continues to grow. As of the date I am writing this
message, we are getting very close to a Chapter first: 1,000 members! Maybe by the
time you see this in print, we will have reached that number. Thank you to all of you
for your help in taking this chapter to that great height!

Our California Legislative Action Committee (CLAC) continues to be very active

in navigating pending legislation, and in advocating in the best interests of HOA
communities. It is important that they receive as much financial support as possible
in that work. In August, we hosted our Bingo & Brews fundraiser to support

our California Legislative Action Committee (CLAC). This was a fun evening of
networking while raising money for CLAC and assisting the chapter in getting closer
to reaching our annual contribution goal. It’s not too late to consider contributing
to CLAC! Consider a Buck-A-Door (or more!) contribution on behalf of your
community; a business or individual can also make a direct contribution. Every dollar
counts and makes a big impact in advocating for California HOA communities. For
more information, visit www.caiclac.com.

Looking ahead, make sure to join us for our upcoming luncheon programs including
October 27th “The Devil’s Advocate” where we will hear from chapter attorney
members who take opposing views on controversial topics. This program will be
both entertaining and educational. On November 17, we have our Annual Legislative
Update Luncheon. Both programs will be held at Spanish Hills Country Club in
Camarillo. For our Central Coast Members, save the date for our next luncheon in
Nipomo on November 10. More info to come!

Again, thanks to all our members for your continued support, hard work, dedication,
and leadership. We wouldn’t be here without you.

Sincerely,

Randy Stoke
CAI-Channels Islands Chapter President

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 5



The New State of
HOA Election Laws

By Steven Tinnelly, Esq.
Tinnelly Law Group

January 1, 2020. SB 323 makes several substantive

modifications to the Civil Code's provisions governing
association elections so let's take a moment to make sure
your association is up-to-date. Some of the more significant
modifications require associations to amend their election
rules to conform to new statutory requirements, limit the
types of candidate qualifications an association may adopt,
address the only circumstance for elections by acclamation,
place limitations on who may serve as an inspector of
elections, and bolster the ability of members to overturn an
election that is not conducted in accordance with proper
procedures.

S enate Bill 323 ("SB 323") was signed into law on

New Election Rule Requirements

Various amendments have been made to Civil Code §
5105 regarding the required content of an association’s

6 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022

election rules. The information below summarizes the more
significant amendments and their impacts.

No Changes to Election Rules within

90 Days of an Election

Any changes to an association’s election rules may not be
made less than ninety (90) days prior to an election. Civ.
Code § 5105(h). Associations with elections in the first
quarter of 2020 should have their legal counsel immediately
amend their election rules to comply with the new
requirements of SB 323. Any amendments to the election
rules beyond that which is specifically required by the new
law will require use of the rule change procedure specified
in Civil Code § 4360 (e.g., general notice of the proposed
amendments to the election rules will need to be provided at
least 28 days prior to the board’s vote to adopt the amended
election rules).



Voting Rights May Not Be Suspended

An association’s election rules must now “prohibit the denial
of a ballot to a member for any reason other than not being

a member at the time when ballots are distributed.” Civ.
Code § 5105(g)(1). This means that an association may no
longer suspend any member’s voting rights. Any member

is entitled to vote, regardless of whether that member is
delinquent in the payment of assessments or is in violation of
the governing documents.

Retained “Association Election Materials”

The election rules must be amended to require retention
of additional election materials, including both a candidate
registration list and a voter list. Civ. Code § 5105(a)(7).
The voter list must include the name, voting power, and
either the physical address of the voter’s home, the parcel
number, or both. The mailing address must also be listed
on the voter list if different from the physical address
within the association or if only the parcel number is used.
The association is required to permit members to verify
the accuracy of their individual information on both the
candidate list and voter list at least thirty (30) days before
the ballots are distributed, and any reported errors must be
corrected within two (2) business days by the inspector of
elections.

Candidate Qualifications

SB 323 limits the scope of candidate qualifications that an
association may adopt. The information below discusses
each of the four (4) candidate qualifications that an
association may adopt through its bylaws or election rules,
as well as the mandatory candidate qualification that an
association must adopt.

Current in the Payment of Assessments

An association may require a nominee for a board seat to be
current in the payment of regular and special assessments.
However, a nominee’s failure to pay fines, late charges,
interest, and collection fees and costs may not be used

as a basis for disqualification, nor may a nominee be
disqualified if he or she has entered into a payment plan
with the association or if he or she has not been provided
an opportunity to participate in internal dispute resolution
(IDR) with the association. Civ. Code § 5105(c)-(d).

If not being current in the payment of assessments is
adopted as a candidate qualification, the association is legally
required to impose that same requirement on directors.

Civ. Code § 5105(c)(1). Director qualifications must be
contained either in the association’s articles of incorporation
or bylaws to be enforceable (e.g., for a failure to meet the
qualification to be used as a basis for the remaining board
members to declare the unqualified director’s seat vacant).
Corp. Code § 7221(b). Accordingly, if an association chooses

to require candidates for the board to be current in the
payment of assessments, the association’s bylaws will need to
have the same requirement for directors. Those associations
that do not already have such a requirement in their bylaws
will need to amend their bylaws in order to establish the
necessary director qualification.

No Joint Ownership Interest

An association may disqualify a person from nomination

as a candidate if the person, if elected, would be serving on
the board at the same time as another person who holds a
joint ownership interest in the same lot or unit and the other
person is either properly nominated for the current election
or is an incumbent director. Civ. Code § 5105(c)(2).

Member for at Least One (1) Year
An association may disqualify a nominee if that person has

been a member of the association for less than one (1) year.
Civ. Code § 5105(c)(3).

Past Criminal Convictions

An association may disqualify a nominee if that person
discloses, or if the association is aware or becomes aware
of, a past criminal conviction that would, if the person was

(Continued on page 8)

Automatic vehicle identification for gated communities
and residential parking garages.

“BAi is my go to access control system. | always recommend
BAi for your warranty and longevity.”
- Joe Williams, Acme Gate Co.

“Other manufacturers take six weeks to return warranty
parts and equipment. When | call BAi, they get me warran-
ty parts within 24-48 hours. That’s why | only recommend
BAIl”

-Murray Sawyer, Kings Access Control

info@barcode-automation.com
www.barcode-automation.com

BYAY

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 7



The New State of HOA Election Laws (Continued from page 7)

DIRECTOR ELECTION TIMELINE

Sample timeline for a director election as a result of the changes to the Civil Code's HOA election requirement (effective 1/1/2020).
E=estimated days before Election Date

ELECTION RULESFINALIZED
at least If the election rules are being amended, general notice of the proposed election rules
90 DAYS must have been providedat least 28 DAYS before the board vote toadopt the amended

rules. (Civ. Code §4360)
before ELECTION *If amended language includes only what is required by law, the 28 day notice period

does not apply.(Civ. Code § 4355(b)

INSPECTOR OF ELECTIONS SELECTED

NOTICE OF NOMINATING PROCEDURE
30 DAYS (General Notice)
Notice of the procedure and deadline for nomination(Civ. Code & 5115(a))
before *This should include a list of candidate qualificationsalong with a statement regarding
NOMINATION any potential candidatés right to participate in IDR with the association if the potential
DEADLINE candidate is subject to disqualification (Civ. Code § 5105(e).

NOMINATION DEADLINE

CANDIDATE LIST FINALIZED

NOTICE OF MEETING & CANDIDATE LIST
at least (General Notice)
30 DAYS Candidate List

Notice of date, time, address of where to send ballots
before sending Notice of date, time, address of ballot counting meeting
BALLOT Statement of member’s right to verify accuracy ofindividual information on
MATERIALS both the Candidate List and Voter List
Statement of member’s right to request individual delivery of the above items

AN NI NN

\

VOTER LIST FINALIZED

(The Record Date for determiningthe Voter List is establishedat the time ballots are sent)

at least BALLOT MATERIALS SENT

30 DAYS (Mailed or delivered to each member on thé/oter List)
v' Ballots & Two (2) pre-addressed envelopes
before v Instructions on how to return ballots
VOTING v Copy of Election Rules or this statement on the ballot in 12-point font:
DEADLINE “The rules governing this election may be found here: [website where rules are posted]’

VOTING DEADLINE

ELECTION DATE
(BALLOT COUNTING MEETING)

within NOTICE OFELECTION RESULTS
1 5 DAYS (General Notice)

after ELECTION

8 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022



elected, either prevent the association from purchasing the
fidelity bond coverage required by Civil Code § 5806 or
terminate the association’s existing fidelity bond coverage.
Unfortunately, HOA insurance carriers have provided very
little guidance on what types of criminal convictions would
threaten coverage, as most policies use the broad term
“dishonest acts” as a basis for policy cancellation.

Mandatory Qualification: Members Only

Civil Code § 5105(b) now requires an association to
disqualify a person from a nomination as a candidate if the
person is not a member of the association (not an owner
of a lot or unit) at the time of nomination. This means that
non-owners are no longer permitted to serve on the board,
regardless of any contrary provisions contained in the
association’s CC&Rs or Bylaws.

IDR Before Disqualification

Regardless of the basis for disqualifying a person from
nomination, an association may not disqualify the person “if
the person has not been provided an opportunity to engage
in [IDR]” with the association. Civ. Code § 5105(e).

Elections By Acclamation

[*2022 Update — AB 502] Following the passage of SB 323,
the Legislature then passed AB 502 (effective January 1,
2022). AB 502 added new Civil Code § 5103 to provide a
new procedure through which an association may dispense
with the need to send out ballots in a situation where, as

of the close of nominations, there is not more qualified
candidates than the number of vacancies on the Board to be
elected (where the election is ‘uncontested’). This procedure
is referred to as conducting the election by acclamation.

To conduct an uncontested election by acclamation, there
are significant, additional requirements that must be fulfilled.
Among them is the requirement to send several new notices
directly to the membership earlier on in the election process
than what would otherwise be required for conducting a
standard election.

Property
Manager

appfoli

Fully mobile, all-in-one
community association
management software

appfolio.com/associations
866-648-1536 | info@appfolio.com

When those procedural requirements have been fulfilled, if,
at the close of nominations, the election is uncontested, the
association need not proceed with the election process any

further (no candidate list publication, no sending of ballots,
no ballot counting meeting, etc.). Rather the board may, at
a board meeting, declare the qualified candidates elected by
acclamation.

Inspectors of Elections

Some associations previously opted to have their managing
agent or management company serve as inspector of
elections, based upon prior language in the Civil Code
allowing for such an arrangement to be authorized under
the election rules. Civil Code § 5110(b) now prohibits any
person, business entity, or subdivision of a business entity
from serving as inspector of elections if that person, business
entity, or subdivision of a business entity is “under contract
to the association for any compensable service other than
serving as inspector of elections.”

While the managing agent or management company may

be authorized to prepare and send balloting materials,

the actual inspector of elections will either need to be a
volunteer association member or a third-party inspector of
election company. Attention will need to be paid in working
with the inspector to ensure that any role to be played by
management in connection with the election process is
limited to only that which is allowed under the new state of
the law.

Enforcement of Election Requirements

Civil Code § 5145 has been amended to bolster a member’s
ability to overturn an election that was not conducted in
accordance with all required procedures. If a member

files an election challenge and establishes that the election
procedures were not followed, the court is now required to
invalidate the results of the election unless the association

(Continued on page 10)

Cheryl Lasiewicz
Partner
clasiewicrEplopa

Porter & Lasiewicz CPAs
950 Enchanled Way, Saite 104

Bimi Valley, California 93065
(805) 433-6022 www.pl.opa

|IP &I_

Serving the Community
Association Industry

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 9



The New State of HOA Election Laws (Continued from page 9)

establishes, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the
association’s noncompliance did not affect the election
results. Additionally, a member who files a successful
election challenge in small claims court is now entitled to
recover his or her “court costs and reasonable attorney’s fees
incurred for consulting an attorney” in connection with the
election challenge. Civ. Code § 5145(b).

Pre-Election Notices

New pre-election notice requirements effectively require an
association to start its election planning approximately four
(4) months prior to the election date (and even longer for an
election by acclamation). These notice requirements pertain
to notice of nominating procedures, notice of the candidate
list, and various other statements that must be provided to
the membership before ballots are sent.

Summary & Recommendations

The proponents of SB 323 assert that incumbent boards
have undermined the democratic function of associations by,
among other things, improperly disqualifying members from
running for the board and limiting members’ voting rights.
SB 323 is intended to provide a ‘fix’ to these and other
problems by removing much of the discretion associations

erris Painting -

“Painting Southern California One Building at a Time”

Since 1975

Fully Licensed and Insured

Specializing in:
Condominiums
Commercial Properties
Apartments

Rental Homes

Lic. #872494
7228 Remmet Ave.

+ Exterior Painting

+ Interior Common Area Painting
+ Elastomeric Waterproofing

+ Pressure Washing

+ Water Damage Repair

+ Wood & Wrought Iron Repair

Hny
Communlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Call for a FREE estimate!
Greg Lewis

O. (818) 951-3207

F. (818) 951-5279
greg@ferrispainting.com

Canoga Park CA 91303
www.FenisPainting.com

10 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022

previously had to develop voting rules and procedures.
Regardless of whether the ‘fix’ was needed, some of the
statutory changes are helpful in emphasizing the significance
of association elections and the important role they play in
the continued success of the community.

Associations that have not already begun the process of
amending their election rules to accommodate the changes
imposed by SB 323 should seek immediate assistance
from their legal counsel. f

Steven ]. Tinnelly, Esq. is the managing
partner of Tinnelly Law Group, a law firm
that represents over 1,300 common interest
developments throughout California. In
addition to managing his firm’s overall
operations, Steve is a frequent speaker at .
educational seminars and devotes much of £ - s
his time to authoring content for his firm’s

various educational resources and websites. Steve is very
active within the community association industry and
served as president of CAI'’s Orange County Regional
Chapter in 2020.

BRINGING COMMUNITY TO

YOU.

Local expertise. Advanced technology.
Hassle-free management.

Proud management
partner to communities
throughout LA and

949.345.0914
PCMpartners@associa.us.
www.pcminternet.com

Channel Island areas.

PROFESSIONAL
MANAGEMENT

AN ASSOCIA'COMPANY'

2LV

Better Living.'Maintained:.



CAI-CHANNEL ISLANDS

CHAPTER PROGRAM:
2022 Legislative Update

Thurs., November 17 ¢ 11:15am

11:15am: Lunch & Networking Noon: Educational Program

Spanish Hills Club 999 (Crestview Ave., Camarillo

Join us for our annual Legislative Update.
This year, Louie A. Brown, Jr., CAI-CLAC's
Legislative Advocate will be joining our
CLAC Delegates for a discussion on:
v The inner workings of Sacramento
v Issues important to Common Interest
Developments
v Updates to legal requirements
from a case law perspective
v Possible legislation for 2023

PROGRAM SPEAKERS

JAMES PERERO, ESQ.

Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones & Feingold, LLP, CLAC Delegate
James Perero is partner at the law firm Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones & Feingold, LLP
where he represents communitiy associations as general and litigation counsel. His
work with community associations aims to improve and strengthen the quality of life for
community association members through development and enforcement of effective
governing documents, and, when necessary, through litigation. Mr. Perero is an active
member of CAl-Channel Islands Chapter and currently serves as the chapter’s CAI-CLAC
delegate.

STEVEN A. ROSEMAN, ESQ.

Roseman Law, APC, CLAC Delegate

Steven Roseman, Esg. is the founder and managing partner in the law firm of Roseman
Law APC. Over the past (26) years, Mr. Roseman has represented homeowners associations
and their boards handling their Association legal matters. Mr. Roseman is an active
member of both CACM and CAl and currently serves on the chapter's Board of Directors
and as chapter delegate for the California Legislative Action Committee (CLAC).

LOUIE BROWN, ESQ.

Louie Brown, Esq., CLAC Advocate

Louie A. Brown Jr. s a partner with Kahn, Soares, & Conway, LLP and manages the firm's
Government Relations Team representing clients before the California State Legislature
and various state administrative agencies. Louie specializes in providing clients with
expert advice in maneuvering through California’s complex legislative process. He
testifies regularly in the Capitol before many legislative committees on behalf of clients
and has written numerous laws and played key roles in many of the Legislature’s major
accomplishments and budget negotiations over the last decade.

PREMIER EXHIBITORS

A= &
ROSEMAN
RECONSTRUCTION — LAwe— o StateFarm
- ERIC LITTLE

a@

TINNELLY OBPR.c

-“ﬁfbg
Community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Community Associations Institute (CAI) provides education, resources,
advocacy and networking to the Homeowners Association Industry.

REGISTRATION
Register at www.cai-channelislands.org

HOA BOARD MEMBER, HOMEOWNER OR COMMUNITY MANAGER:
$40 Member | $50 Non-member

BUSINESS PARTNERS:
$55 Member | $65 Non-member

Please register by Monday, November 14
This educational program has been approved for 1 hour
of continuing education credit by CAl and CAMICB.

For more info or questions, call 805-658-1438
or visit cai-channelislands.org

EXHIBITORS
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK STEVE D. REICH

INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

Precision Painting, -
dad REpronstvichion (r)

y Thousand Oaks HITESTONE

Plumbinﬂ INDUSTRIES
Impressive Quality. Professional Service

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 11



The First
Amendment and

speeCh Election Rights

By Jeffrey A. Beaumont, Esq., CCAL and A.J. Jahanian, Esq.
Beaumont Tashjian

free

association elections in light of Senate Bill 323

(and more recently, Assembly Bill 502), it is
important for boards and managers not to overlook the laws
that have been in place previously, both since recent history
and since the Founders drafted our Constitution.

With the spotlight shining brightly on community Are Community Associations State Actors?

The short answer is that it depends on which state you’re
asking. Massachusetts for example, has ruled that, since
community associations are subject to state laws, their
actions that violate state law (i.e., restrict free speech) are
illegal. On the other hand, other states, such as Kansas and

As a citizen of the United States, the First Amendment Pennsylvania, have ruled that community associations in
prohibits the government from restraining your First those states are “private” entities, who can restrict some
Amendment free speech right. The Constitution is clear, forms of speech. The Court of Appeals of Georgia, on that
stating that: end of the free speech spectrum, has also held that a free

speech restraint in a community association’s governing
documents is valid and enforceable, because owners have
contractually agreed to abide by those restrictions. (Bryan

“Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of
religion, or prohibiting the free exercise thereof; or abridging

the freedom of speech, or of the press; or the right of the v. MBC Partners, Inc., 246 Ga. App. 549 2] Tl
people peaceably to assemble and to petition the Government [2000].) T Ee
for a redress of grievances.” . '
e -'-.-FF.-.-.--
By using the phrase “Congress,” the Founders implied that
the First Amendment only applies to the PP

Federal Government. However, r-‘_(_/«"'"'ﬂ
over the years, Courts have )

applied the First Amendment to &

other entities, including state and \
local governments. The questions

then must be asked, does the First ‘

Amendment apply to community 1

Q/ | i s
. “"“?f ¢ ~
e SR ;

associations, and are boards and - i O .
managers subject to liability for Ix g a2 H_j.'.'-'-* 3 > =
placing restrictions on owners’ i s A:__‘_f-_ 3 B

speech? With the Legislature !" o # j 73 -

adopting controversial laws such ::z-':;:_.#

as Senate Bill 323 and Assembly

Bill 502, understanding owners’
speech and election rights is especially
important, as community leaders are
confronted with challenging issues.

12 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER



The State of California finds itself somewhere in the middle
of this debate. Courts have concluded that associations’
actions qualify as “state actions,” if the property is freely and
openly accessible to the public. (Golden Gateway Center

v. Golden Gateway Tenants Assoc. [2001] 26 Cal.4th
1013.) For example, a private common area hallway in a
condominium complex would not be “open to the public,”
but a clubhouse that the association rents out to members
of the public would be. Where the property has virtually
unrestricted access and is open to the community at large,
a free speech restriction applied to members or invitees of
these locations, would be problematic.

Restrictions Must Still be Reasonable
and Compliant with State Law!

Even on private association property, associations must
refrain from adopting rules and restrictions that might be
considered “unreasonable.” While rules prohibiting threats,
obscene speech, defamatory statements, harassment and/

or promotions of violence or harm would certainly be
reasonable, others may not be, particularly if they infringe on
another statutory or constitutional right.

For example, the California Civil Code provides that the
governing documents may not prohibit an owner from
posting or displaying a noncommercial or political sign,
poster, flag, or banner, on their separate interest, unless
doing so is required to protect public health or safety.
(Civ. Code § 4710(a).) Owners cannot be prohibited
from displaying “for sale” or “for lease” signs upon their
properties either. (Civ. Code §§ 712, 713.)

In that same breath, Senate Bill 407 (“SB 407”), which
took effect January 1, 2018, applies additional free speech
and assembly rights to community associations and their
members, which are particularly relevant during the election
cycle.

In 2017, the Legislature wanted to pass a law that would
“ensure that members and residents of common interest
developments have the ability to exercise their rights under
law to peacefully assemble and freely communicate with one
another and with others, with respect to common interest
development living or for social, political, or educational
purposes.” (Civil Code. § 4515(a).) This law significantly
impacted communities, especially those with common area
meeting spaces.

For example, under SB 407, the Civil Code requires

that owners and residents be allowed to use common

area facilities for meetings related to association issues,
legislation, elections to public office and public ballot
measures, without being charged a fee or being required
to purchase insurance. Additionally, an association would
be in violation of the law if any of its governing documents

prohibit owners or residents from inviting public officials to
the association, to discuss matters of public interest, in the
common areas.

In addition to addressing members’ rights to use common
areas for meetings, SB 407 touched on the right to distribute
information and canvas/petition the community. For
example, under Civil Code Section 4515, the governing
documents cannot prohibit an owner from “canvassing

and petitioning the members, the association board, and
residents...[or] circulating information about...association
elections, legislation, election to public office,” etc.

The impact on you, our community association leaders,
will be immediately felt, especially come election season.
Candidates may begin distributing flyers about the election,
requesting to use common area facilities to meet about the
election (for which they cannot be charged a fee or security
deposit) and inviting members of the public to speak to
fellow residents. This may create confusion and contention,
particularly in communities with hotly contested elections.

Fortunately, the Civil Code provides that the specified
meetings, distribution of information, petitioning and

(Continued on page 14)

NEWMAN

Certified Public Accountant, PC

Y

HOA CPA

THE HOA CPA FIRM

info.hoacpa.com/ClI

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 13



Free Speech (Continued from page 13)

canvassing may be “during reasonable hours and in a
reasonable manner.” This means that boards can and should
adopt reasonable regulations on these activities, ensuring
that neither SB 407 nor any other constitutional or speech-
related rights are infringed upon. For example, owners and
residents should be required to reimburse the association
for costs to clean common area meeting spaces. Reasonable
rules may also establish a protocol for reserving a meeting
space, as well reasonable hours and days of the week when
owners can solicit/canvas.

Conclusion

With the election cycle fast approaching, boards and
managers need to be prepared.Through SB 323 and AB
502, the Legislature created a law that has caused significant
confusion and frustration with respect to the processes and
new rules governing association elections. SB 407 provides
a direct avenue for members to air that frustration, through
holding meetings in the common areas and/or distributing
information about the election.

Adopting policies and procedures regarding speech,
assembly, canvassing the community, posting signage,

distributing flyers, and the like, will put you ahead of the
game in combatting the foreseeable issues that come with
each election season. But doing so requires walking the thin
line of “reasonableness” and compliance with our federal and
state free speech protections. Any rule or restriction should
contain the phrase, “unless otherwise provided by law,” to
ensure that it is not infringing. When in doubt, seek legal
advice on what rules and policies would be legally sound,
while helping board members and community managers
conduct meetings and elections, or otherwise perform their
obligations to the association. f

Jeffrey A. Beaumont, Esq.

is the senior partner and

A.]. Jahanian, Esq., is an
associate attorney at Beaumont

Tashjian, a firm providing
general counsel, litigation and '
assessment collection services to

common interest developments.
They can be reached at jbeaumont@hoaattorneys.com
and ajahanian@hoaattorneys.com, respectively.

- -

Em p“reWorks‘

RECONSTRUCTION

* Painting
* Wood Repairs & Replacement
* Stucco Repairs & Application
* Waterproofing
* SB326 Compliance
* Property Inspections
* Decking & Walkways
* Exterior Siding Reskins
* Scope of Work Creations
* EPA Lead Safe Renovator
* Wrought Iron Fabrication & Welding

888.278.8200

i
e
'."“
e e |

==

llams

:r|

Leaders in building
reconstruction and
painting services

14 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022



The chapter hosted its third Community Faire this year on September 29 at
Spanish Hills Club in Camarillo. Board Members and managers joined us for an
educational session covering rule enforcement presented by Tara Radley, Esq.,
Beaumont Tashjian and James Perero, Esg., Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones,
& Feingold, LLP. Managers made their way to a hosted happy hour with event

. : sponsors while hoard members networked with exhibitors. The event featured a
CAI-CHANNEL ISLANDS CHAPTER'S second educational session “Free Legal Q&A” presented by Adrian Chiang, Esq.,

COMMUNITY FRIRE & ot vesenigscstnt g o et sest
E D U c ATI 0 N AL SESS I 0 NS thanks to our sponsors and exhibitors for supporting this event.

—EVENT SPONSORS—

—GRAND PRIZE SPONSOR—  —EXHIBIT HALL SPONSORS—

ORNWALL SECURITY w: MILLER _ Lg;jgggy
E— LAW FIRM Association Management

—TOTE BAG SPONSOR—

o~ 7 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS.
H RICHARDSON 4 ; _ i T The Management Trust’ :
C' B E FI:.. I\ Community Management. Built Differently.

and Reeonstriection

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 15



the S5

some common-sense ideas for tackling burdensome

elections, most of us are still trying to find out
whether these changes will really end up saving time and
money. Below are some continuing questions that come up
frequently, and answers that might help you improve your
odds.

Even after the California Legislature responded with

QUESTION: Can a non-owner resident count the
ballots?

ANSWER: Yes! The Civil Code places some restrictions
on who can be considered a neutral Inspector of Election.
Under Civil Code 5110, the board selection can also include
the below:

- a volunteer poll worker with the county registrar of voters
- a licensee of the California Board of Accountancy

- a notary public

What the Civil Code does prohibit is a director, a candidate
for director, or a person who is related to a director or
candidate. It also prohibits anyone or any company who

is under contract to the association for any services other
than serving as an inspector of elections. As a result, the
association cannot use their management company, CPA,
attorney to act as inspector if they are also performing those
other services. So, as long as the non-owner does not fall
into one of those prohibited categories, then that person can
serve as an Inspector.

QUESTION: If a homeowner is the inspector of
elections, does that homeowner have to hold on to the
ballots for the next 12 months?

ANSWER: No. Under Civil Code 5125, the election
materials have to be kept by the inspector of election OR
at a location designated by the inspector. For the one-year
period after the ballots are counted, the materials should
be stored in a place designated by the inspector. As long as
the inspector designates that spot, and the materials can be
recovered after a challenge, the inspector is not required to
maintain physical custody.

QUESTION: If a board has not updated their
election rules, is their election invalid?

ANSWER: Maybe? Associations are required to
have election rules. And under Civil Code 5105,

16 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022

ASD Quick Hits:

Elections and Acclamation

By Matthew A. Gardner, Esq.
Richardson/Ober

those election rules are required to have specific information
included in them. Associations who have extremely out of
date election rules may be missing important notices about
director qualifications, acclamation, or other campaigning
or meeting requirements. Even if your election is conducted
consistent with all the new time and notice requirements,
there is a chance that an election could be considered
invalid. Owners who believe that incomplete or out of date
election rules impacted the results may decide to challenge
the outcome of an election. The best policy is to work with
your legal counsel to determine whether your rules expose
your elections to a challenge.

QUESTION: If the association can hold an election
by acclamation, can it approve the IRS Ruling 70-604

without a written ballot? Or can we still send ballots for
the IRS Ruling?

ANSWER: Yes! Also, Yes! When it comes to association
elections under the Civil Code, an election by acclamation

is the process of filling board seats without the need for
officially counting all of the secret ballots to determine the
results. Rather than having to mail and count secret ballots,
the association is permitted to consider the election process
complete and declare the seats filled. The opportunity to use
the election by acclamation process occurs when the number
of candidates is equal to the number of open seats.

If you are able to make use of the acclamation process,
the association no longer needs to count ballots for the
directors. However, the association may still need to hold
an annual meeting to conduct other business. That means
that the association could still bring up the issue of the
IRS resolution at the annual meeting, and conduct the
vote on the issue without a written ballot. Under the Civil
Code 5100, voting on the IRS resolution does not require
the association to use the secret ballot process. So, if the




annual meeting meets quorum requirements, you could
simply conduct a vote in person at the meeting on the IRS
resolution.

However, most associations include a written ballot for the
IRS resolutions along with their board of directors’ ballot. If
that is part of the normal practice, then the association can
still send out written materials on the other items of business
for the annual meeting, especially when the returned ballots
can be counted to help meet quorum. Even if the association
uses the acclamation process to avoid counting director
ballots, it could still have the inspector tabulate the results

of the other issues that might be included on the ballots,
including the IRS resolution.

QUESTION: At what point should the board vote to
approve election by acclamation, and at what time
should the announcement be sent to the community?
Should it be once nominations are received and before
ballots are mailed out or should the vote happen on the
date of the annual meeting?

ANSWER: It Depends! Under Civil Code 5103, the
association is permitted to declare an election by acclamation
when the number of qualified candidates is not more than
the number of vacancies to be elected. As long as the
association has submitted the required notices and repeated
warnings about the number of candidates needed, the
association can announce the acclamation at any time after
the close of nominations.

One of the reasons to use acclamation is to avoid the need
for meeting quorum requirements or counting ballots. If the
only issue for the annual meeting was to elect directors, then
cancelling the annual meeting avoids the need to spend time,
money, and effort mailing and counting ballots. This can

be a major benefit! However, Civil Code 5103 still requires
the name of each qualified candidate that will be seated by
acclamation to be included on the agenda of a meeting. If
there are other issues or items (like the IRS resolution
listed above), the association may decide to mail out ballots
and conduct the acclamation announcement together at a
later meeting that tackles all association issues.

The decision may vary from year to year, depending on

what other items of business the board and the owners need
to discuss. Also, remember that the acclamation option
cannot be used every year to avoid elections. One of the
requirements before using acclamation is demonstrating that
the association has held a regular election for the directors
within the last three years. Have the board and the manager
connect to see which option makes the most sense for that
particular year. You may even need to run that issue by legal
counsel if there are any questions about meeting acclamation
requirements.

Happy Election Season!

Matthew A. Gardner, Esq. is a partner
of Richardson | Ober who works with (
community associations, homeowners, !
and HOA boards of directors to amend
governing documents, resolve homeowner/ \
member disputes, manage assessment ’ '
delinquency matters, and provide leader-

ship training to volunteers and community
members. Mr. Gardner is an active member of CAI-Chan-
nel Islands Chapter where he serves as the webinars pro-
grams committee co-chair and is a frequent author for the
chapter’s publications.

E-Mail: Info@Cragoe.net
Web: www.Cragoe.net

G Cragoe

\[{; Pest Services, Inc. David Cragoe
Landscape & Structural Pest Specialists President

“Call Cragoe & They Go!!”

\

Phone: (805) 446-7003
Fax: (805) 446-7005
Toll Free: 1-888-CRAGOE3

272-4633

885 Patriot Drive, Suite D
Moorpark, CA 93021-3353

TCL JANITORIAL MAINTENANCE, INC
THE CLEANING LADY COMPANY

COMMERCIAL JANITORIAL AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

TRAVIS PRENTICE
THE CLEANING LADY COMPANY - PO BOX 773 - AGOURA HILLS - CALIFORNIA - 91376

TEL (800) 279-4311 FAX (800) 279-4861 EMAIL info@thecleaningladycompany.com

www.thecleaningladycompany.com

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 17



Tips To Hold 2

Successful Board

Election

By William Yarian CMCA®, AMS®, PCAM®
Infinity Property Services AAMC

any community associations have difficulty
M motivating their homeowners to vote in Board

elections. The problem is establishing a quorum for
Board elections or voting on other matters. Some governing
documents provide a reduced quorum by adjourning the first
meeting attempt, usually from 50% to 25%. In such cases,
adjourning the first meeting attempt reduces the quorum
requirements. Sometimes the Board decides to cease any
further attempts to hold a second meeting, knowing that the
chance of obtaining a quorum is low. So, what can one do
to have a successful Board election with increased member
participation?

Legal Compliance

Following the governing documents (election rules and the
bylaws) are mandated by California state law. Recently, the
California legislature updated the community association

18 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022

election statute in 2020 by passing SB323. Check to verify
that your association’s election rules comply with state law.

Communication is Key

Notifying homeowners of an upcoming election and listing
the number of open positions very early is encouraged.
Sending communication via mail and email and listing it on
the association website ensures communication will reach
homeowners. Remember to include the same communication
in the association newsletter. Communicate timely and
frequently to engage homeowners. Using different means

of communication increases the chances for homeowners

to vote. Including and highlighting board decisions,
announcements, and upcoming projects and events to assure
homeowners that the Board is looking out for their best
interests. With frequent communication and information
sharing, homeowners are more likely to be involved in Board
member elections.



Providing opportunities for homeowners to meet candidates Association Funds
for the Board election makes them more likely to become

invested in the process. For Board elections, consider Some Boards consider sponsored incentives to encourage
organizing a candidate forum before the election to allow homeowners to participate in voting using association
homeowners to come out and speak to candidates and listen funds. However, the association’s governing documents may
to what they present. Consider offering refreshments and prohibit the use of association funds for this purpose, and
snacks for in-person town hall meetings. Providing ballots at ~ such action may also be a conflict of interest or a breach
these in-person events makes it convenient for homeowners of the Board’s fiduciary duty. In this regard, if the Board

to cast their ballots. The Inspector(s) of Election can help considers offering a prize via a raffle, then the Board should

consult with the association’s legal counsel before using

with providing ballots and collection.
association funds to pay for prizes or incentives.

Board meetings, community events, and other group
activities are good opportunities to share the successes of Raffle Prize
the community. By hearing about successes and receiving
updates and information throughout the year, homeowners
will be engaged and increase their odds of voting. The
association often communicates in writing, and sharing the
same information verbally is beneficial. Both written and
verbal association communication increases the odds of
reaching more homeowners and higher voting participation.

Instead of utilizing association funds, the association could
solicit local businesses, such as restaurants, to offer a raffle
prize in exchange for the association sending out a notice to
homeowners regarding the prize offered by that restaurant.
Other local businesses may be interested in offering a

free raffle service and be mentioned in a notice from the
association to the homeowners. One important consideration
is to ensure there would be no conflict of interest between

Encouragement . .
9 the local businesses and the association.

Encouraging homeowners to participate is an ongoing
effort. Volunteers serving on committees could encourage
homeowners to vote in their interactions. Board members
and the association manager interact with homeowners

in meetings or community events where they can also

remind and ask homeowners in attendance to vote in Board A S SOC I AT I O N

elections. The community manager speaks and exchanges [ 4 RESERVES”
communication with homeowners daily and frequently

and can encourage homeowners to cast their ballots in the
election. Sometimes homeowners need education about

the vital role the Board has in running the business of the RELY ON THE EXPERTS
association. The community manager can provide this TO BUDGET

education and encouragement to increase homeowner

participation in Board elections. RESPONSIBLY WITH A
RESERVE STUDY

Avoid Surprise Expenses, Make Informed
Decisions, Save Money, Protect Property Values

(Continued on page 20)

Planning For The Inevitable

For more information, samples or a
free bid contact us at:
www.reservestudy.com
cserrano@reservestudy.com
(818) 222-0248

ECTRUM
——— Property Services
805.642.6160

spectrumprops.com

Experience What Spectrum Property Services Can Do For YOU!

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 19



Tips To Hold a Successful Board Election (Continued from page 19)

Proxy

Using proxies in communities having difficulty establishing
quorum could be beneficial if permitted in the governing
documents. Providing and requesting homeowners to
complete and return their completed proxy, even if they plan
to attend the meeting, improves the chances of reaching a
quorum. A proxy is a written authorization that allows one
person to appoint another person to vote on their behalf.

A proxy can be rescinded if the homeowner attends the
meeting. If they do not attend it in person, their proxy can
be used to establish a quorum. Review the association’s
governing documents and consult with the association’s legal
counsel regarding proxies to ensure proxies are permitted
and comply with the applicable law.

Transition Support

Board transitions typically happen immediately after an
election, which means the new Board members start
performing Board duties immediately. New Board members
with no prior experience will need support and education.
Whether studying the governing documents or shadowing
a previous Board member, it’s beneficial for the Board to
keep the transition from the previous Board to the new

SERVICE...

IS OUR #1 PRIORITY.

Specializing in Community Associations

— -
« Property
« Liability
« Umbrella

« Work'Comp 1
- Flood
« Auto

. Ea'rthqu...ake
+D&O -« Life
= Bonds

(818) 706-0452 - (805) 379-5159

Board as smooth as possible. The community management

company is a good resource for training and support for new

Board members. Community Association Institute (CAI)

offers many resources and opportunities for Board member

education.

An extensive overhaul to the election laws for community

associations took effect in 2020. Below is a guide

summarizing the main steps of the election process.

Step 1: Set Important Dates

Step 2: Call for Nominations of Candidates

Step 3: Post-Nomination Proceedings

Step 4: Verify qualification and Appointment of Inspector (s)
of Election

Step 5: Distribute Pre-Ballot Notice

Step 6: Distribute Ballots

Step 7: Meeting Date to Count Ballots

William Yarian CMCA®, AMS®, PCAM® |
is the owner and CEO of Infinity Property
Services AAMC, a full-service manage-
ment company serving Los Angeles and
Ventura counties. He can be reached at
william@ipsmanage.com.

STEVE D. REICH
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

=i
E.

l,ﬂ | !“L ﬂlll!

N LIRS

Hnme

« Business Owners

License #0484756

SERVING VENTURA AND L.A. COUNTIES FOR OVER 40 YEARS

www.stevereichinsurance.com

280 N. Westlake Blvd. Suite 200 - Westlake Village, (A 91362 - Fax (805) 495-2494

20 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022

& ... W

FARMERS COMITUMLY



<> . joined us for Bingo & Brews g M Thouks To owv APO“AMA
> . on August 4 at M on High P

\ : ¥ E . Restaurant in Moorpark. —PREMIER BINGO SPONSORS—
This event supported our

A California Legislative Action FIRST
AN eeeene” y L g Committee (CLAC) by raising ONSITE
' ~ o over $6,000! These proceeds
* g0 directly to CLAC to continue
to support their efforts in
monitoring legislation that e
directly impacts our industry.

It was a fun event had by all in C fackson
attendance as we networked, C%"Suf"‘““e Services

played bingo, gave away prizes,

_ and had many laughs! We are —DRINK SPONSORS—
(4 excited to make this an annual
event to support GLAC.

eoee
[ Oo

—
H E RECONSTRUCTION
EXPERTS

—BLACKOUT PRIZE SPONSOR—

N2

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

—CENTERPIECE SPONSOR—

BRIAN D. M2RENO

—TABLE SPONSOR—
OFFICIAL:
HOA |
ELECTIONS
—PRIZE SPONSORS—
L7

CL]Beaumont Tashjian

"YCLINE
BAGENGY

INSURANCE BROKERS

'HITESTONE
INDUSTRIES LE-'I BlUSkLIJ

Impressive Quality. P

MYERS WIDDERS
M\Wr GINSON PONES & FEIRGOLIY

—DESSERT SPONSORS—

QB
UAKRIDGE  AMERICAN HERITAGE

LANDSCAPE

www.cai-channelislands.org 21




CAI-CLAC

‘t y
CALIFORNIA LEGISLATIVE A
ACTION COMMITTEE

OR MORE!

Communlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

THE POWER OF A SINGLE DOLLAR.

It's a small amount with a big impact in advocating

for California HOA communities.

For more information, visit www.caiclac.com.

SERVING OVER 13 MILLION HOMEOWNERS IN
55,000+ COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS THROUGHOUT CALIFORNIA

Thank you ... to the following associations for
contributing $1 per door (or more) to CAI’s
California Legislative Action Committee:

Buck-A-Door Contributors
Beachgrove Association
Buena Vista Homeowners Association
Casa de Oaks
Casitas Village
Encina Royale
Lakeside Village Association
Leisure Village Association
Monte Sereno Condominium Owners Association
Northwood Community Association
Peters Ridge Homeowners Association
Rancho Ventura Association
The Seneca Gardens
Valley Circle Townhomes
Village Green Property Owners Association
West Lake Villas
Westlake Highlands Community Association
Westlake Village Malibu Shores Village
Whalers Village Club
Whalers Village Townhomes Association

Good Neighbor Contributors
Jim Boschee
Randy Stokes

November CLAC Contributors
The following companies have committed to
making a $300 CLAC Contribution at our
Annual Legislative Luncheon:

e et
cpm

B ST D

ROSEMAN

— AW =
e MILLER ATTORNEYS AT LAW
LAW FIRM

GIBBS G IDEN ATTORNEYS AT LAW

LOCHER TURMER, SEMET & VWITTBRODT LLP

&
LL/ Beaumont Tashjian

MYERS WIDDERS
W F]R"iﬂ‘kjnhFQ 3: FEINGOLD

MANHATTAN
PACIFIC

.'. ! N ! b | CXmCRETE | Ghalewh | BOALCSAT | Sk e

Your association or company can participate as well and support the efforts of our Legislative Action Committee
as they represent your community’s voice at the capitol! For more information, visit www.caiclac.com.

22 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022



CLAC Advocacy Update

By James Perero, Esq.
Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones, & Feingold, LLP

n 2022, CAI’s advocacy continued its focus on providing

critical homeowner and expert perspective to state

legislators regarding challenges facing community
associations statewide. Additional emphasis was placed
educating regulatory authorities on issues regarding insurance
and collections. This year, specific focus is given to:

Property/Fire Insurance

An unsettling trend is that insurance policy renewals are
triggering dramatic cost increases to community associations.
Associations are being asked to pay five to ten times what
they paid as recently as one year ago. This is the single largest
contributor to assessment increases statewide. CAI-CLAC has
worked extensively with California’s Department of Insurance
to address the issue. In specific, efforts have focused on
making improvements to the California Fair Plan (Fire
Insurance) so that community associations will, for the first

Automatic vehicle identification for gated communities
and residential parking garages.

“BAi is my go to access control system. | always recommend
BAI for your warranty and longevity.”
- Joe Williams, Acme Gate Co.

“Other manufacturers take six weeks to return warranty
parts and equipment. When | call BAi, they get me warran-
ty parts within 24-48 hours. That's why | only recommend

BAI

-Murray Sawyer, Kings Access Control

info@barcode-automation.com
www.barcode-automation.com

time, have access to an insurance tool meant to provide a way
for Californians to have affordable fire insurance.

Fannie/Freddie

Following the Surfside Tower tragedy in Florida, federal home
loan funding institutions Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac created
new rules to force compliance and transparency regarding
building maintenance. Questionnaires (traditionally referred to
as “HOA CERTS”) have been revised to require more specific
information about the condition of common area components
in community associations, which has delayed (and in some
case, prevented) financing for sales transactions. Owners may
find themselves unable to sell homes or refinance, and may
not have the ability to pay assessments for repair of aging
infrastructure.

AB 1410 (Rodriquez)

CAI-CLAC’s advocacy efforts resulted in substantial positive
changes to this bill prior to its passage and signing by the
governor. Provisions requiring director education and changes
to disciplinary hearing procedure were stripped away. What
remains are a) protections regarding online discussion of
community association issues, b) limitations on enforcement
proceedings during declared states of emergency where the
nature of the emergency giving rise the state of emergency
makes it unsafe or impossible for an owner to remedy the
violation, and ¢) a prohibition on enforcement of restrictions
that would preclude an owner from renting out less than the
owner’s entire separate interest (i.e., room rentals).

For further advocacy updates, please visit www.caiclac.com.

James Perero is an attorney at the law firm
Myers, Widders, Gibson, Jones & Feingold,
LLP where he represents communitiy
associations as general and litigation counsel.
His work with community associations

aims to improve and strengthen the quality
of life for community association members
through development and enforcement of
effective governing documents, and, when necessary, through
litigation. Mr. Perero is an active member of CAI-Channel
Islands Chapter and currently serves as the chapter’s CAI-
CLAC delegate.

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 23



H elerme

to our new members!

Manager Members

Veronica Cristiana, Oak Shores Community Association
Miko Davies, Spectrum Property Services

Denise Desmond, Oak Shores Community Association
Deanna Guevara, Buenaventura Gardens

Isabell Hernandez, Oak Shores Community Association

Hailey Langston, PMP Management
Kevin Tovar, Spectrum Property Services
Traci Wagoner, Concord Consulting & Association Services

Community Association Volunteer Leaders
Jeri Peterson, HG Gardens

Community Association Boards of Directors
The Meadows Owners’ Association
Todd Ranch Homeowners Association

2022 CHAPTER EVENTS

October

27 Chapter Luncheon, 11:15am
Spanish Hills Country Club, Camarillo

November
10 Central Coast Luncheon Program, 11:30 am, Nipomo

17 Chapter Luncheon, 11:15am,
Spanish Hills Country Club, Camarillo

December
1 Holiday Happy Hour, 5-7pm, Westlake Village Inn

15 Chapter Luncheon, 11:15am,
Spanish Hills Country Club, Camarillo

For more information and to register,
visit www.cai-channelislands.org

to Monica
West of CID
Management
Solutions, Inc.
for earning
the Certified
Manager of
Community
Associations
(CMCA®)
certification.

24 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022

Management Company

‘!pgﬂgity’

Association Management

William Yarian, CMCA, AMS, PCAM | 661-257-245
william@ipsmanage.com | www.infinitypropertyservices.com

Business Partners

[ off

Restoration

T Fresh Start Company
Ventura, Santa Barbara, & San Luis Obispo
Ophir Levin | 805-869-2269 | ophirl@91 1restoration.com
www.91 Irestorationventuracounty.com

WEEKLY - INSTALLS - REPAIRS
Joe Merino | 805-701-4550 | alohapoolswest@gmail.com

g3avidxchange’

Jamie Omps | 713-574-1111 | jomps@avidxchange.com
www.avidxchange.com

———&LIFE——
SPECIALTY COATINGS

= Fal. [P} =—

Charles Snyder | 562-318-6154 | charles.s@lifecoatings.com
www.lifespecialtycoatings.com

Tom Roberts | 805-871-9599 | tom@taurusprotectioninc.com
www.securitybytaurus.com

VOTE-H&A-NOW

Ruth Ingoldsby | 480-550-9343 | ruth.ingoldsby@votehoanow.com

www.votehoanow.com

t‘"-m:mrcbm: ﬁ'n>>

Shawn Cota | 805-766-4427 | shawn@wakesocal.com
www.wakesocal.com



ok gous

to the following members for renewing your membership with CAI!

Community Association Volunteer Leaders
Dr. Gary Davis, Casa San Carlos Association * Judith Gustafson, Hitching Post Estates
Stan Davis, Village Green © Laura Passmore * Rose Real

Community Association Boards of Directors
Anacapa View Beach Homes ° Black Lake Management ¢ Buena Vista HOA
California Lighthouse HOA ° Carefree Living of Hueneme Bay ¢ Casa Del Pueblo
Channel Islands Park HOA * Cobblestone Creek/Jensen’s Crossing
Country Lane Community Association * County Square Villas HOA
Creekside Village Association * Deckside Villas HOA ° Foxenwood Garden Villas I HOA
Harbor Lights HOA ¢ Hidden Pines Estates
Hope Ranch Park Homes Association ¢ Islay Pointe Villas HOA
Leisure Village Association * Lobero HOA * Northwood Community Association
Oaknoll Condominium Association
Orchard Lane HOA © Pelican Point HOA © Peters Ridge HOA
Pine Mountain Club Property Owners Association * Rancho Ventura HOA
River Ranch Owners Association * Rose Island Homes HOA ¢ San Luis Bay Mobile Estates
Sandpiper Village Il HOA - Silverado Owners Association
Southshore Hills Property Owners Association © Surfside I HOA ¢ Surfside IV HOA
Tesero Community © The Club at Wood Ranch ¢ Valle Del Sol
Village Homes Property Owners Association * Whalers Village Club dba Malibu Shores Village
Whitesails HOA * Wickford HOA * Wildwood Ranch HOA ¢ Yankee Landing

Manager Members
Eric Angle, CMCA, AMS, PCAM, Trilogy / HOAMCO
Michelle Armstrong, PCAM, Bonnymede Shores
Trevor Asher, Spectrum Property Services
Russell Benjamin, CMCA, Coro Community Management
Kerri Brown, PMP Management
Stephanie Joy Dayton, CMCA, AMS, Oak Shores Community Association
Jessica Flicker, CMCA, AMS, Professional Community Management
Christopher Guenther, AMS, MAC Management
Amber Hindley, CMCA, AMS, Community Property Management
Damon Jawitz, CMCA, The Management Trust-Ventura
Alex Karamian, Fidelity Management Services
Leona Jones, Harborwalk HOA
Carolyn Hannah Lupoli, PMP Management
Ruth Holland, The Villas of Oxnard
Michael Marsh, Gold Coast Association Management
Matthew Meadors, CMCA, AMS, PCAM, HOA Organizers, Inc.
Christiana Moore, CMCA, AMS, PCAM, Leisure Village Association
Jill Parker, CMCA, Santa Barbara Highlands
Alex Rueter, Community Property Management
Robert Scheaffer, CMCA, AMS, PCAM, Leisure Village Association
Justin Scott, CMCA, AMS, HOAMCO
Edmund William Sellman, Jr., PCAM, Fidelity Management Services
David Singer, REG Property Management
Dierdre Smith, Fidelity Management Services
Susan Snowdy, San Luis Bay Mobile Estates
Tabitha Taft, Williams Brothers Properties
Danita L. Vaughn, CMCA, AMS, PCAM, Concord Consulting & Association Services
Matthew Wells, CMCA, AMS, PMP Management
Grace Wollemann, Pine Mountain Club POA
Janet Wood, B & W Management
JoAnne Young, Lordon Management

Management Companies
HOA Management Company (HOAMCO)
MAC Management

Professional Community Management-An
Associa Company

REG Property Management
The Management Trust-Ventura

Business Partners
A & A Painting
All Lites Co. Inc.

All Valley Washer Service
American Heritage Landscape
BPR, Inc.

Carey & Hanna, CPA’s
CM Squared, Inc.

Complex Solutions, Ltd.

Ferris Painting
First Onsite Property Restoration
Jackson Insurance Services
Jimenez & Company, CPA
Loewenthal, Hillshafer, & Carter LLP
Natural Wonders Trees, Inc.
Newman Certified Public Accountant PC
Omnia Insurance & Risk Solutions, Inc.
Plowboy Landscape, Inc.
S.B.S. Lien Services
Slade Industrial Landscape, Inc.
Stay Green, Inc.

missing
something?

Ensure you are getting all your
valuable CAl member benefits.
Update your email address today
addresschanges@caionline.org
or call (888) 224-4321

SEE WHAT YOU’RE MISSING
Visit
www.caionline.org/benefits )

-

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 25



%ﬂw/ﬁﬂ/

To all of our sponsors for their support of CAl-Channel Islands Chapter. We greatly appreciate your investment and involvement in the
chapter and in the community associations industry. For a full service directory of chapter members, visit www.cai-channelislands.org.

PLATINUM SPONSORS

5% J-CORNMWAL SEEURITY ONSITE

PRIVATE SECURITY SERVICES

FORMERLY INTERSTATE RESTORATION .
cornwallsecurity.com firstonsite.com gpmincorporated.com

“/ TINNELLY

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK precisionpainting.com

pacificwesternbank.com tinnellylaw.com ( ’

g ROSEMAN
? 1 ) e

RECONSTRUCTION STEVE D. REICH roseman.law
EXPERTS INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

sherwin-williams.com reconexperts.com stevereichinsurance.com

GOLD

‘ Alliance
Association
, ‘ Bank®

A division of Western Alliance Bank. Member FDIC.

allianceassociationbank.com myaipm.com

cn Emp#eworks‘ @ernﬁr Painting-

P e RECONSTRUCTION ferrispainting.com
cit.com

g
Cg/Beaumont Tashjian

hoaattorneys.com

dunnedwards.com empireworks.com

%ﬂﬂ

& SWEDELSON gl Thousand Oaks Creations

AKRIDGE GOTTLIEB Plumbin

LANDECAPRE, INC.

oakridgelandscape.net lawforhoas.com thousandoaksplumbing.com aquacreations.com

SILVER

American Heritage Landscape © Archon Protection © Association Reserves  Austin’s Painting © Critter Busters Inc.
Diversified Asphalt Products  Gothic Landscape ® Newman CPA ¢ Premier Commercial Painting
Professional Community Management © S.B.S. Lien Services

BRONZE

BluSky Restoration Contractors © BrightView Landscape Services = CID Management Solutions, Inc. © Cline Agency
Insurance Brokers, Inc. = Design Build Associates © Eric Little - State Farm = Fenceworks Inc. * Fenton Grant Mayfield
Kaneda & Litt, LLP = Kasdan Turner Thomson Booth LLP = McKenzie, Ryan & Mena, LLP = MSE Landscape Professionals

Porter & Lasiewicz CPA’s © Reserve Studies, Inc. © Select Painting © Whitestone Industries

26 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022




MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS ixc

Your Community Management Professionals
H h 21,
P

ssssssss .

Ruth Campbell, ccam-PM, CMCA
Community Manager/President

3481 W. 5th Street, Suite 104
Oxnard, CA 93030

rcampbell@cidmanagementsolutions.com Main (805) 351-8270

www.cidmanagementsolutions.com

exchange

INFORNATION

exchange
CAl

exchange

Your members-only online community
for connecting and collaborating.

Curious? Log on today using your
CAl website password at
www.caionline.org/exchange.

£ ',,
communi y

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Your ad here!

To advertise in the
Channels of Communication, please contact:
Leah Ross, Chapter Executive Director
CAI-Channel Islands Chapter

805-658-1438

leah@cai-channelislands.org
www.cai-channelislands.org

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
.

©0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

©000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

CAl is an independent, national, non-profit research and educational
organization dealing with issues concerning condominiums, cooperatives,
planned unit developments, and homeowners associations. Members
include: associations, homeowners, managers, lenders, insurance and real
estate agents, developers, attorneys, public officials, accountants and other
providers of services.

Policies: Ads must be prepaid and in full color (CMYK) and high resolution
(300dpi). Ads may be postponed due to lack of space, but will have first
priority in the next issue of Channels of Communication. Acceptance of
advertising in this newsletter will not constitute an endorsement of product
Services.

2022 FULL COLOR RATES perissue
8.5"WX11.0°"h  FUllPage.....ceveviirereieceeeece e 550
Full Page Inside Front Cover / Inside Back Cover ...650
Half Page Outside Back Cover ..........ccccoovvvrnene. 650
75"WX4.75"h  Half PaQe ......cocveveiecieeccceee e 450
35"WX4.75"h  QUarter Page........cccoveevirereesirisieeeeeeeeeens 350
3.5"wx2.0"h Eighth Page / Business Card..........c.c.cccoeerirvrnnn. 200

Each advertisement will be billed at the current rate. No “ganging” of
advertisements (i.e.: 4 quarter page ads will be billed at 4xs the quarter
page rate, not the full page rate.)

Consecutive insertion rates will be billed on a per issue basis. Should
you cancel within the contracted period of time, your billing will be prorated
based on the single insertion rate. (Pre-payment is only required for the
first ad placed.)

Rates are for CAl members only. Non-members of CAl will be charged
50% additional.

Advertiser:

Contact Person:

Company:

Address:

City: Zip:
Phone: Ad Size:
Cost $: Specify Issue:

Authorized Signature:

Mail order form and check to: CAl, P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006
CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR BOARD MEMBERS

Please fill out this form and return it to the Channel
Islands Chapter so we can keep the CAl mailing list current.

Association:

Name:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Additional info:

Return to Channel Islands Chapter-CAl
P 0. Box 3575, Ventura, CA 93006
or call us at 805/658-1438

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 27



CA LICENSE
#D-41

Interior/Exterior

New Construction
Wood Repair
Residential Commercial

Bank on Accountability*

CA LICENSE
#653982

Insurance Repairs

Industrial Finishes ] 5

Wood Replacement e e - Association Governance
Homeowners Associations 1) :

Property Management

Business and Financial
Community Building

Online Services

Communlty Management of your most precious resource...YOUR HOME

(805) 987-8945
(800) 999-6468

alliance tionbank.com cpml.com

rEs FDIC

Chelsi Rueter, ccam, cmca, Ams, pcam 04 chelsi®cpml.com

RESERVE STUDIES SIMPLIFIED

WHO’S NAVIGATING YOUR

ASSOCIATION’S FUTURE? —

LET COMPLEX SOLUTIONS‘- /z;
\«C_HART YOUR_COURSE' e

(888)F3560%3/7.83

Visit our web site for a sample Reserve Study COMPLEX SOLUTIONS, I.TD.
WWW.COMPLEXSOLUTIONSLTD.COM PO Box 2562, Camarillo, CA 93011

28 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022




ACCESS CONTROL / GATE ENTRY SYSTEMS
BAI - Barcode Automation, INC. ......c.ccovevveveciiciereeenee, 7,23

ASPHALT/PAVING/CONCRETE
Diversified Asphalt Products..............cccocv..... Inside Back Cover

ATTORNEYS FOCUSING ON CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS
The Miller Law Firm........cooveeeiiiieeee, Inside Front Cover

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

NEWMAN CPA........ooiii e 13

Porter & LaSiBWIiCZ CPAS ........coeiee e 9
EMERGENCY WATER & FIRE RESTORATION SERVICES

First Onsite Property Restoration .............c.cceeveveeeeeiveicnennne. 4
FENCE & RAILING

FENCEWOIKS, INC...ceveieeeecee e 30
FINANCIAL SERVICES

Alliance Association Bank.............ccccovveevieveieccececee, 28

O 1 USSR 4
INSURANGE

Steve D. Reich Insurance Agency ..........ccoceveveveveeeeevevenennan 20

JANITORIAL & MAINTENANCE

The Cleaning Lady Company ..........ccccceeeveeeeveiiveveeiecevene, 17
MANAGEMENT COMPANIES

Appfolio Property Management ...........ccoeeevveeviceneenieeen, 9

CID Management Solutions, INC. ........cccevevevveeeseeeceeeereas 27

Community Property Management .........ccccooceeevrvrieennn, 28

Concord Consulting & Association Services ............cceu...... 4

Professional Community Management -

An Associa Company..........cccceevvvrieiernviseeeee e 10

Spectrum Property ServiCes.........coovvvveeeivievereveieseevenans 19
PAINTING

AUSEIN'S PAINtING......ccoeiiiiiieieec e 28

EmpireWorks Reconstruction ...........ccccccvveveveveieresesieeas 14

Ferris Painting .........cccovevveiviciice e 10

Select Painting & Construction, INC........c.ccccooveveeeveieenee. 4
PEST CONTROL

Cragoe Pest Services, INC...........cocevevveveeececcecceceeeee 17
RESERVE STUDIES

ASSOCIAtioN RESEIVES........cveveeeeiieeceeceee e 19

Complex Solutions LTD.........cccovvviveieviiceececeeeee e 28

Reserve Studies, INC. ... 30
ROOFING

Top Armor Roofing, INC. ....ccovevieiieece e 4

Alliance Association Bank.............ccocceevvevievivecevescee, 28
allianceassociationbank.com

Appfolio Property Management ............cccooveveeveveeceevenenne, 9
appfolio.com/associations

AsSOCIation RESEIVES.........ceeeeeeeeeeceeceee e 19
reservestudy.com

Austin's Painting.........cccoooeiieiiciicceee e 28
austinspaintinginc.com

BAI - Barcode Automation, INC. ........ccevevveveveeeriree, 7,23
barcode-automation.com

CID Management Solutions, INC. ........cc.cceveveveceeceeeee 27
cidmanagementsolutions.com

O 1 IS 4
cit.com

Community Property Management ...........cocoevvevvveeseennns 28
cpmi.com

Complex Solutions LTD.......ccccveveveieiiicreeeecceeeeeeveeees 28
complexsolutionsltd.com

Concord Consulting & Association Services ...........cccceve.... 4
concordconsulting.net

Cragoe Pest Services, INC.......c.ccocvevvveeieceevieeeee e 17
cragoe.net

Critter BUSTBIS ... Outside Back Cover
critterbusters.com

Diversified Asphalt Products...............cc....... Inside Back Cover
diversifiedasphalt.com

EmpireWorks Reconstruction .............cocoevevevevveeccecenen, 14
empireworks.com

FENCEWOIKS, INC....veeee e 30
fenceworks.us

Ferris Painting ..........cccoeeieiieiceeeeecee e, 10
ferrispainting.com

First Onsite Property Restoration ...........ccoccevvvevvvveeveesierenns 4
firstonsite.com

NEWMAN CPA.......ovieeeeeee e 13
info.hoacpa.com/ci

Porter & LaSieWiCZ CPA..........coocvieieciee e 9
pl.cpa

Professional Community Management..........c..ccocvvevevenanee. 10
An Associa Company associaonline.com

Reserve Studies, INC. .......covoeveveieiceceee e, 30
reservestudiesinc.com

Select Painting & Construction, INC........ccccovvvvecievviccenen 4
select-painting.com

SPECtrum Property SErviCeS........ccovvvvevveeveeeseeseeseeanns 19
spectrumprops.com

Steve D. Reich Insurance Agency ........c.ccoeveeveveevevevevennen. 20
stevereichinsurance.com

The Cleaning Lady Company ..........cccccoeevvveeeeresiseereeseens 17
thecleaningladycompany.com

The Miller Law Firm.......c.ccovvevevcieecree, Inside Front Cover
constructiondefects.com

Top Armor Roofing, INC. ..o 4
toparmorroofing.com

THIRD QUARTER 2022 www.cai-channelislands.org 29



SwvinyllEencing, WoodEencing,
Aluminum Eencing,
Automated Entries, Pre-Cast
concrete & Ornamental Iron

Call Now For Your
FREE ESTIMATES
Prices based on 75 LE
under normal
conditions

805.933-4522

891 Corporation $t. » Santa Paula CA 93060

CAl Community Managers

www.cai-channelislands.org
www.caionline.org

Your Future is Our Business!

RS

FRFLRVE STUCHLS L,

|
LSl

RESERVE STUDIES

» Guaranteed 3-year discounted pricing
« Component Inventories

« Condition Assessments

« Fund Status

+ Life and Valuation Estimates

« Maintenance Advice & Planning

» Building Diagnostic & Litigation Support Service

%, 800.485.8056 " www.ReserveStudiesInc.com

CHANNE JANDS CHAPTER

CO mumty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

> Elevate your career and gain a competitive edge
by earning industry credentials!

> Tailor-made education and courses to assist you.
Chapter rebates available.

30 Channels of Communication THIRD QUARTER 2022



ASPHALT
COATING
Ver ' corpros
ote

®

We Save
‘What You Pave.

OverKote is designed to maintain and
beautify paved surfaces. It will extend the life
of asphalt for years... protecting your investment
and the value of your streets and parking lots.

Due to the nature of asphalt, over time
it begins to oxidize and appear gray. This is
the best time to apply one or two coats of
sealer. Allowing the asphalt to age with no
maintenance will allow water to collect and
penetrate the surface.

Regular asphalt maintenance with sealcoat
can prolong the life of your asphalt at a fraction
of the cost.

For over two decades, Diversified Asphalt
has delivered consistent quality products
and superior service to the asphalt industry.
We're Southern California’s leading seal coat
manufacturer
and asphalt
service
provider.

o
E L e
T

manufactured by
DIVERSIFIED ASPHALT PRODUCTS
1227 NORTH OLIVE STREET - ANAHEIM, CA 92801

TOLL FREE: 855-OVERKOTE - 855-683-7568
www.DiversifiedAsphalt.com




£,
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

P.0. BOX 3575
VENTURA, CA 93006

= P
‘-‘fr iy
. Follow us!

click here[

www.cai-channelislands.org

itter
Busters

TERMITES

- Annual Inspections & Treatments - Escrow Certification - Preventative Bora
- Whole Structure Fumigation

Care Treatments

(800) 273-6059

wwWw.CritterBusters.com

- Local Treatments

PRSRT STD
U.S. Postage
PAID
Permit No. 1794
Oxnard, CA

RODENTS
Gophers
Squirrels
Mice

Rats

BIRDS
Pigeons
Swallows
Waterfowl

TRAPPING
Raccoons
Skunks
Opossums
Coyotes

SPECIALTY
Bats

Rabbits
Snakes

INSECTS
Bees
WWEE o
Ants
Spiders

.ﬁr? & EN
MMMMMMMM b q —

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnn



